

FILED  
JANUARY 16, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 296571  
(Consolidated with 296792 and 296911)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

OCTAVIO ROBLEDO,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
1. <u>Admission of Robledo’s statements did not violate the Fifth Amendment, as he waived his right to remain silent, and made voluntary statements to the jail booking officer</u> .....	3
2. <u>The expert testimony was properly admitted as to the bird tattoo, and it did not violate ER 404(b)</u> .....	6
3. <u>The court did not err in admitting the codefendants’ statements</u> .....	9
4. <u>The court’s aggravated sentence was supported by the evidence</u> .....	11
5. <u>The court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion for a mistrial</u> .....	13
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Personal Restraint of Hegney, 138 Wn.App. 511,  
158 P.3d 1193 (2007) ..... 10

State v. Atsbeha, 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)..... 6

State v. Bluehorse, 159 Wn.app. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011)..... 11, 12

State v. Boling, 131 Wn.App. 329, 127 P.3d 740,  
*review denied*, 158 Wn.2d 1011 (2006)..... 13

State v. Broadaway, 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)..... 3, 4

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 11

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 11

State v. Earl, 142 Wn.App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008) ..... 13

State v. Earls, 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)..... 3

State v. Elmore, 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) ..... 13

State v. Embry, \_\_\_ Wn.App. \_\_\_, 287 P.3d 648 (2012) ..... 8

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303,  
*review denied*, 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)..... 12

State v. Hawkins, 72 Wn.2d 565, 434 P.2d 584 (1967)..... 13

State v. Lord, 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) ..... 6

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) ..... 11

State v. Scott, 151 Wn.App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009),  
*review denied*, 168 Wn.2d 1004 (2010)..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Unga</u> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008) .....	3
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.app. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	12
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	8
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991) .....	3 – 6
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968) .....	9, 10
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) .....	9
<u>Miller v. Fenton</u> , 796 F.2d 598, 605 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	4
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 16 L.Ed.2d 694, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966) .....	3
<u>Payne v. Arkansas</u> , 356 U.S. 560, 78 S.Ct. 844, 2 L.Ed.2d 975 (1958) .....	4, 5 6
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L.Ed.2d 176 (1987) .....	9
<u>United States v. Walton</u> , 10 F.3d 1024, 1029 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4
<u>Withrow v. Williams</u> , 507 U.S. 680, 113 S.Ct. 1745, 123 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993) .....	3
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(aa).....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(s).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
ER 404 (b) .....	2, 6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fifth Amendment and Art. I, s.9 .....	3
<b>Additional Authorities</b>	
Wash. E2SHB, 60 <sup>th</sup> Leg., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess., (June 12, 2008) .....	12
